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ING ADORESSES
OXFORD MEETING

beral ILeader Visits Tillson-
burg and Talks Tariff.

DNVENTION FORESEEN.

Oxford Liberals' To Name
Candidate For Commons.

ILLSONBURG, July 29.—Hon. Wm.
on Mackenzle King, Liberal leader
the Commons, addressed a large

fience in the opera house here to-
t. An overflow meeting was held.
Prior to the meeting the South Ox-
d Liberal Assoclation met and decld-
to hold a convention in the near fu-
, at which to nominate a candidate
the Commons, which Secretary
pdman said wa® thought to be not
re than three months away. It
believed that the U F. O. will
ually put a candidate in the fleld.
Mr, King was given a flne reception
his arrival fcom Toronto on the 6.50
T. R. train this evening:. A proces-
n of decormated autos, led by the citi-
8 band, proceeded down Didwell
eet, across London street and up
opadway to the Arlington Hotel, Mr.

Ing was accompanied by J. A. Robb,

P., of Huntingdon, Quebec Liberal
ip; Andrew Hayden, of Ottawa, gen-
1 secretary of the Reform Association
Canada, and W. J. Comiskey, of Ing-
oll, president or the South Oxford
form Association. Mr. King was
peted with applause when he arose
address the audience at the opera
8O,

E TARIFF,

n speaking of the tariff, Mr. King
ld the first consideration to keep in
nd is that the tariff is a tax, and that
such it bears directly upon the all-
portant question of the cost of living,
ich is Inseparable from the problem
taxation. If taxation is high, other
ngs being equal the cost of living
© will be high; if low, other things
ing equal, the cost of liging also will
low,
‘Mr. Meighen, the prime minister, has
en saying that there are only two
ds of tariff—a protective tariff and a
e trade tariff. With this statement
ake direct issue. I go further, and
y that there is no such thing in the
rld as a free trade tariff, and that no
e knows that better than Mr. Meighen
self. Why, then, does he say it? I
only surmise the reason. I regret
say that our prime minister is not
vays who'ly candld; he has a pecfect
nius for twisting and turning and
srepresenitng situations and facts,
d,' like most contortioniste, is fond at
es of displaying his ability in this
fortunate direction. He does it al-
'8 for a purpose. The acrobat in a
us perfcems his tricks to make
ople laugh. Mr, Meighen performs his
al manner which should make the
tion weep. And this for the reason
4 his twists and turns are so wholly
ll!eading, and are made, not with a
ﬁv of playing upon the good nature of
b Audience, but upon their prejudices,
hjich he knows sometimes go very
' n this matter, for example, he knows
it in many paects of the couniry, and
pecially in the cities and towns, to
pith he is looking for support, there is
sjrong prejudice against free trade,
‘k’;so he eays the issue on the tariff is
/we¢n protection and free trade; that
ig4{ for protection and the Farmers
d the Liberals are for free trade. I
st leave the leaders of the Farmers'
ty to speak for themselves. So far
the Liberal party Iis concerned, I
puld like to say here, what I have
d on every platform from which I
e spoken in Canada on the subject
the tariff, and what I have said in

is |

Parliament on more than one occasion,
that the Liberal party is not to-day,
and has not been since we have had a
tariff in Canada, for free trade. That
the issue is not one between protection
and free trade; or, as Mr. Meighen ex-
| preses it, a protective tariff and a free
trade tariff. It is between a tariff im-
posed prlmarily for purposes of protec-
tion and a tariff imposed primarily for
purposes of revenue; between a protec-
tive tariff and a tariff for crevenue if
you will, but not between a protective
tariff and no tariff at all, which is the
meaning of free trade.

NEED CUSTOMS TARIFF,

“It is not honest to say that we can
do away altogether with the customs
tariff in Canada at the present time. If
we do, how are ‘we to raige the immense
sums that are required to pay off our
 public debt and meanwhile to pay the
i Interest on it? How are we to raise the
jmoneys required to meet the obligations
Egmwing oul of the war; the pensions to
|returned soldiers; to those who are suf-
|fering from impairment of health or
{bodily injury, or to the dependents of
| those who were killed? How are we to
finance our railways, and how meet the
:’other expenses of Government amount-
ing, as I have said, for the present year

'to between five and six hundred miilion
gdoll:us, and this with the setting aside
iof nothing in payment of our public
debt, which amounts to over two billion
three and sixty-five millions of dollars?
"No, we cannot change from a system of
,indirect to one of direct taxation all in
;a day, even if that were to be deemed
|the wisest course. What might have
| been possible before the war, when the
total expenditure of Government was
between one and one and a half hundred
millions of dollars, is not so easily
achieved to-day,

Tog

S0 long as you recognize a customs
tariff, you cannot have free trade. The
tariff is,"as I have stated, a tax. It is
a tax on imports and a tax on imports
i$ an obstruction to trade. Free trade
means the absence of zl1 tax: it means
lwhat is says, complete freedom of
trade, and the raising of revenues by
some other method exclusively, by in-
come tax, for example; and when the
prime minister and his following say
that the issue is between protection
and free trade, they do not describe the
situation aright. The minute a tax is
Imposed on trade, that moment trade
Is obstructed. The obstruction may be
made to serve primarily one of two
purposes: It may be made a means of
raising revenue, or it may made a
means of affording protection to some
industry within the country. Usually
it serves both purposes in some meas-
ure. A tax imposed for purposes of
protection may be so framed as in-
.ci(lent:-“.y to afford revenue, and a tax
Imposed for purposes of revenue may
be so framed as incidentally to afford
protection. The art of statesmanship
in the Imposition of taxation lies in
making taxation as light as circum-
stances will permit, and in having re-
gard for existing national needs .in
whatever taxation may be imposed.

The issue; so far as the Liberal
party's attitude on the tariff is con-
cerned, is not and never has been in
this country,
protection; it has been between a tariff
imposed primarily for purposes of pro-
tection, and a tariff imposed primarily
for purposes of revenue.

“In dealing with taxation,
it be the tariff or any
taxation, the aim should be to
taxation fall lightly as possible upon
the people of the country. The art of
statesmanship as respects taxation, =s
respects everything else pertaining to
public administration, consists in hav-
ing as much regard for all the interests
of the country as possible. If, when a
Government is framing its tariff with
one object or another in view, it does
not take into consideration zill the other
objects of which account should b-
taken that are to be seryved, it wiil not
be doing its full duty by the people
whose representative it is. Unless Mr.
Meighen, when framing a tariff for
purposes of protection, is prepared to
say that he will give no consideration

whether
other form ot

between free trade and!

make |

to the revenue that is to be raised, he
should not hurl a stone at us because
in regard to a tariff designed primarily
for revenue purposes, we declare that
we Intend to have regard for the inter-
ests and needs of the country and its
industries in whatever direction these
needs may present themselves. The
prime minister has never once spoken
of there belng an issue between a tariff
primarily for revenue and a tariff
primarily for protection. He has tried
to make an igsue between free trade
and protection. Speaking of free trade
or protection, and omitting altogether
reference to a tariff primarily for pro-
tection or a tariff primarily for re-
venue, which must be as familiar to
bFim as it is to any person in the coun-
try, he has shown that he has been
trying to draw away the minds of the
people from the real Issue and cause
them to give him their support on
something which Is not the issue at all.

LIBERAL POLICY.

“The position which I have just stat-
ed has been the position the Liberal
Party has all along taken in regard to
the tariff, In the last speech he de-
livered on the budget, before the war,
the Right Hon. Sir Wifrid Laurier
stated in the clearest possible terms
the position of the Liberal Party on
the tariff. Here are Sir Wilfrid
Laurier's words. They will be found in
the Hansard debates of the House of
Commons, of April 23, 1914, page 2844:

‘“We have always contended, that the
policy best suited to this country is
not a protective tariff but a customs
tariff for revenue purposes.’’

There is the statement of Sir Wilfrid.
There is the statement of the Liberal
Party in_the matter of the tariff. That
is where Sir Wilfrid Laurier stood;
that is where I stand; and that is where
I shall cgntinue to stand irrespective
of all the twists and turns the prime
minister may seek to malke.

“If I may he permitted to say so, the
prime minister has gone out of his way
to misrepresent to the public the atti-
tude of the Liberal Party on the tariff,
and to misrepresent me personally from
one end of the country to the other. He
hass led the way in having his press
and his foHowing in  Parliament and
the country assert that I stood in one
place for one thing and in another for
another; that I particularly had created
throughout the country the impression
that I was trying to be all things to
all men.

‘““The speeches T made through the
Canadian West last year were made in
the hearing of thousands of persons;
they were rcported very hi]ly in the
Western papers, and in dispatches to
the East; they were made within the
hearing of many persons from this
province and from Eastern Canada, and
I challenge anyone to point to a single
sentenge in all that I have said which
will afford a shadow of justification for
allegations of the kind that have been
wilfully made.
| ““You will observe the Liberal policy
Iis a policy of tariff revision, of re-
| vision downwards, not upwards, of re-
zvision in the interests of producers and
| consumers, not of special interests and
privileged classes.
| “With the Liberal party the main
j concern respecting the tariff 4s not free
{ trade or protection, it is revenue, it
{is the needs amnd well-being of the
;home, and the development of our in-
|dustries in such manner as is likely to
serve best the interests of the Ca-
nadian people. I want to emphasize
{ the fact that if called upon, as I believe
| we will be, to revise the tariff, in any
| revision we may make it will be the
[ home and its needs that will receive
i first consideration; that in any read-
Justment of the tariff that may take
{ place, regard will be had to existing
f(‘ondirim\s of trade, and changes maae
iin such a manner as will cause the
{ least possible disturbance of business.
As respects the tariff, ag with every-
thing else of national importance, the
| Liberal partv believes in proceeding
| along evolutionary, not along revolu-
ition:tr.\' lines.”

Charging the Government with

un-

FOrést Fires Kill J ob

ERE are instances of carelessness such as the Fire Rangers of Ontario
are meeting all the time.- Each is an actual case, as officially reported
in gletail to the Forestry Branch. Until each individual realizes personal

responsibility and co-operates to prevent forest fires, Government Fire Rangers
can hope merely to lessen the tragic consequences of such human careless-
ness and bad judgment.

Save Ontario’s Forests

Lumbermen’s Fires

May 25th, 1920—A careless river driver,
by leaving his smudge fire o throwing a
cigarette into slash, burned over two town-

ships, including 7,000,000

$5,000 mill, camp buildings and equipment
worth $7,000, sawn lumber worth $7,500
and killed several million young spruce and

jack pine trees.

May 25, 1920—F'ire in a rubbish heap be-

hind a lumber company’s

got away and, despite prompt action, burned

over 1,600 acres, including

white pine, and a set of new camps worth

$1,000.

June 1, 1920—Two old men left to attend
to the stop logs in a dam, let fire get away
from either their smudge or camp fire, and
burned over 9,000 acres, including 6,000,000
feet of pine, one mill, four camps, large

quantities of supplies, and
total value of $40,000.

May 4th, 1921—Lumbermen burning slash
around their camps, lost control of their
fire and 15,000 acres were burned before

they regained it.

Railway Fires

June 5th, 1920—Engine No. 1368 started a
forest fire which ran over 15,000 acres,
burping one saw mill, three sets of lumber

houses, and outfits, 5,000
,400 piles, besides standing

camps, stables
cut logs and
timber.

May 25th, 1920—Engine

Theyre Yours

feet of pine, a work., The fire

Fires Set

’

fire which burned over 12,000 acres of time
ber worth $20,000 on the stump, camps and
logs worth $5,750, and cost $1,000 to fight.

June 2, 1920—A section crew left a pile
of burning ties to go away to their regular

spread over 1,200 acres.

Out Under Permit

June 10th, 1921—Parties burning slash

boarding house

2,000,000 feet of out.

under permit, lost control through bad judg-
ment, and 1,050 acres were burned and forty
buildings, including saw mill, were wiped

May 27th, 1920—A squatter, burning de=

bris rear his shack, fired 7,000 acres, 1,006

equipment to a

rangers put fire
pine were dead.

of which were virgin timber, and wiped out
four sets of logging camps.

Neglected Camp Fires

July 4tH, 1920—Tourists left camp fire on
shore of Deer Lake.

After six days’ fight,
out, but 550 acres of young

May 31st, 1920—A neglected camp fire,
despite efforts of Chief Fire Ranger and 42

men, burned 1,200 acres of young pine.

May 7th, 1921—Indians left camp fire,
which burned over 7,000 acres and took one
week of fighting to control.

Be careful of fire in the forests. Be care-

ful to put your camp fire out—dead out,

Don’t throw away lighted matches, cigarettes

or cigar ends. Watch out, lest your fire gets

No. 2509 set a

away from you.
b sl e

Ontario Forestry Branch —  Parliament Bldgs., Toronto, Ontario

J

DR. STEVENSON TAKES UP
LONDON MOTORISTS’ CASE

Calls to See Attorney-General
About Prosecutions Here, But
Mr. Raney Not In

TORONTO, July 29.—(Canadian Press
Dispatch).—Dr. Stevenson, the Labor
M. P. for London, was at the Parlia-
ment buildings to-day to lodge with the
Hon. Mr. Raney a complaint regarding
“the harsh manner” in which J. P.'s
and magistrates in London and the sur-
rounding district are handling motorists

alleged to have committed breach:
the speed law. b

The attorney-general was not on
hand, but Dr. Stevenson, who stated
that he was here in the interests of the
London section of the Ontario Motor
League and motor owners, declared that
the presiding magistrates and J. P.'s
had exceeded their jurisdiction and,
prosecuted motorists on the strength of
technicalities.

He says it is up to the attorney-gen-
eral to investigate the matter gwith the
least possible delay. .

OTTAWA MAY BE SITE OF
NATIONAL RAILWAY OFFICES

Montreal, Winnipeg and Toronto
Advance Claims for the Honor

OTTAWA, July 29.—(Special to The
Free Press.)—Rival claims of Toronto,
Montreal and Winnipeg to the execu-
tive offices of the whole Government
railway system have been put forward.
A decision between them, however,
has not yet been made by the Govern-
ment, nor will one be made until the
lines are consolidated and the Cana-
dian National Railway Act is pro-
claimed.

Toronto claims the offices because it
was the headquarters of the Canadian
Northern Railway, is still the head-
quarters of the National system, and

is the great public ownership center
of the Dominion. Montreal points out

the fact that it has been the head-
quarters of the Grand Trunk System,
is a seaport and a great commercial
metropolis. Winnipeg is -the gateway of
the West but is not considered to have
a chance of securing the railway
offices.

There is said to be a possibility that
the executiye staff of the Canadian
National Railways, including the G. T.
R. System, may be loecated in Ottawa.
Inasmuch as that staff will comprise
only about 200 persons, Toronto, Mont-
real and Winnipeg, under this plan,
would continue to be the headquarters
for their wespective sections of the
system.

Contracts For Welland Canal
Work Opened At Ottawa

Bids for No. 1 and 2 Sections
Awaiting Consideration by
Government

OTTAWA, July 29.—(Special to The
Free Press.)—While the contract for
the completion of sections Nos. 1 and
2, of the new Welland Ship. Canal
has not yet been awarded by the
@overnment, the tender of Porter
Bros., a well-known contracting firm,
is reported to have beéen the lowest.
Tenders for the work have been re-
ceived and opened and are now await-
ing consideration by the government.

Work on these sections of the canal,

large cargo vessels
plying on the upper lakes access to
Lake Ontario, was discontinued in
1917 because of war conditions. Oper-
ations were resumed aftec the signing
of the armistice for the autumn of 1918,
but on a ‘‘cost basis” it has since
been decided to resume work under
a contract. .

The work on section No. 1, at the
Lake Ontario end of the canal was

which will give

formerly carried on by the Dominion |

Dredging Company, that on section No.
2 by Baldry, Gearburgh & Hutchinson,
Porter Bros. were contractors for a
portion of the work on the ocean
terminals of the Government Railway
of Halifax.

justified delay in tariff revision, Mr.
King continued.

“The failure of the Government at
this time of high living costs and much
needed increases of production, to give
any rellef from burdensome taxation
to either consumers or producers, is
nct due, as- professed, to any legisla-
tion of the United States. The stock
in trade argument of the Tory party
has all along been that in tariff leg-
islation we should act altogether in-
dependently of the United States. It
is due to .a deliberate and determined
effort to thwart trade and to -restrict
competition in every direction, with
the mpother country and our sister do-
minions even more than with the Unit-
ed States, in order that a few wealthy
men and their immediate friends and
associates may reap still larger for-
nnes through obtaining, not a much-
needed home market, as they would
have us believe, but a monopoly of the
Canadian market, in addition” t6 mar-
kets abroad secured for them through
Government action in a variety of di-
rectiong and at enormous expense to
the taxpayers of this country.

‘““This "is the explanation of the fail-
ure of the Government thus far to re-
vise the tariff. It was not fear of the
consequence of American emergency
legislation—that .really was. a ground
for action—it was the maintenance by
the favored few of their privileged po-
sition as it has come to be in con-
sequence of the war and conditions as
they have grown out of the war. It is
the explanation of the declaration made
by the prime minister in the course of
his speech on the bhudget in Parlia-
ment.

‘““This Government stands for the
tariff that is in existence to-day,
and in any adjustment that will be
made we will admit the principle
of protection and we will apply
|
Protection, yes, but protection for

whom? Protection for these favored
interests, not for the great masses of
the people. The invisible Government
has decreed that thus he must stand,
and so the day of tariff revision in the
interestg of‘ either producers or con-
sumers, has been indefinitely postponed.

‘| SUGGESTS COMBINATION.

“It is because of this combination, the
combination of political autocrats and
industrial plutocrats, by which all Isib-
eral and Progressive forces will be op-
posed at the general election, whenever
jthey are held, that it would be disas-
trous to the well-being of the people
as a whole for Mr. Meighen and his
colleagues to be returned to power and
entrusted with any revision of the tariff.
It would never be a tariff framed in the
interest of producers and consumers,
but a tariff for the benefit of a few
wealthy men and their friends. What
folly it is in the face of so great a
danger for the forces of progress to be
divided at this time. Autocracy has
ever sought to win its‘victory by keep-
ing divided the forces by which it is
opposed. For any group calling itself
progressive to geek isolation and to falil
actively to co-operate with every other
liberal group is to help to accomplish
its own ultimate defeat and to deliver
the day of vietory to a common enemy.”

After dealing at length with the Mur-
dock incident of some months ago, Mr.
King said:

“Did time permit, Mr. Murdock’s
charges might be duplicated many fold.
I purpose at Hamilton, on Saturday
night, to show how this baneful com-
bination of political autocrats and in-
dustrial plutocrats is operating to in-
crease the fortunes of a few wealthy
Individuals at the expense of the public
through the manner in which publie
funds are permitted to be spent in con-
nection with the administration of our
railways and those who ace benefiting
sheltered from all possibility of exposure
by methods the Government has de;
viged.

‘“What s needed most in this country
to-day is to break this selfish combina-
tion of political autocrats and industrial
plutocrats which has grown and de-
veloped during the war and fastened
itself like an octopus on the people of
Canada. That Is a task which i{s too
large to be performed by the present
Parliament; it is a task which the peo-
ple alone can successfully undertake.
We of the Opposition may do our best,
but we are powerless when the Govern-
ment hag in its hands, and uses against
us, the weapOn of closure when, on
matters of puhdic expenditure, we try
to let in light. The only way in which
that combination can be broken is to
give to the people of this country their
right to have a Parliament composed
of their own representatives, chosen in
thels own way. Until that right is
granted we will never know what the
assets or liabilities of this country are.

prepared to use on behalf of the in-
terests that are sustaining and keeping
them in power. We do demand, how-
ever, and shall continue to demand, in
the name of the people of this country,
%hat for the sake of Canada’s present
condition and for the sake of her fu-
ture need, the people be granted the
right, the constitutional right, which is
theirs, of electing a Parliament of their
own choosing, and of breaking without
further delay a combination which is so
inimical to the public wea];'

MR, BIGES SAYS
ANGWER GOMING

|
|

|
|

‘“We of the Opposition in Parllament
may make the best effort we ‘can—we

L.'Qm. minister and his followers

Sends Note to Gordon Wilson, of
Wentworth

MINISTER BUSY NOW

Information Asked Will Be Com-
piled Soon as Possible

TORONTO, July 29.—(Canadian Press
Dispatch).—The questionaire sent by G.
C. Wilson, M. P., of Wentworth, to Hon.
F. C. Biggs, Ontario minister of public
works, asking for much information
about his road building operations, will
be answered in course of time, but at
present the minister is engrossed with
other matters.

Writing to Mr. Wilson to-day,
Biggs says, in part:

“Your letter of July 26, with enclosed
list of questions and remarks, duly re-
ceived. As quickly as the information
can be compiled will be glad to forward
the answers. At the present time my
attention is entirely taken up with the
administration of my department.

“The responsibility for the deyelop-
ment of the roads undoubtedly rests
with the Government and my depart-
ment.  In regard to road development
in the County, of Wentworth, this is en-
tirely a matter for the ratepayers to de-
cide for themselves whether they in-
dorse the development of good roads in
the county, as they are now being un-
dertaken by my department, and wheft
the time comes the people will no doubt
speak their wi!l at the polls.”

MEIGHEN SATISFIED
WITH PROGRESS MADE

LONDON, July 79.—(Associated Press
Cable.) — Premier Meighen, who has
been attending the imperial cgnference
in London, sails for Canada to-morrow
on board the Carmania. Hon. C. C.
Ballantyne, the Canadian minister of
marine, will sail on the Empress of
France on August 4.

Mr. Meighen, leaving to-night, said:

““Although the conference has not con-
cluded I am leaving for Canada to-
morrow. Decisions have been reached
on those questions that concerned the
Dominion most. I go home satisfled
with the trend of.events generally and
with the progress made.”

PARAMOUNT ISSUE.

‘“We did not all come to London
with the same views and we may not
have the same views yet, but common
objects were sought and common ground
was found,
importance now is that the disarma-
ment conference shall not fail.
concentrated powers of public opinion
added to the infinite pains and patience
of public men can alone insure success.
The former powerfully exerted will
produce the latter. 1 have been im-
peessed with the fair disposition of
British statesmen toward the opinion
of the Dominlon ministers and with the
spirit of unity and equality that was
manifest in all discussions.

“I acknowledge gratefully
falling kindness with which on this
and every other occasion our repre-
sentatives have been treated by the
British people.”

EXPECTED AUGUST 7.

OTTAWA, July 29.—Premier Meighen
will land at Halifax on or about
August 7 it Is understood here. The
prime ministes, according to a cable
dispatched, will sail from Liverpool by
the Carmania to-morrow. He will then
reach Canada before the new governor=-
general, Lord Byng, of Vimy.

MR. GREENFIELD LEAVES
FOR EAST THIS EVENING
CALGARY, Alta., Jul—y 29.—After the

excitement of the last few days, Her-
bert Greenfleld, premler-designate of

Mr.

the un-

have been doing that—but we are pow- ! Alberta, intends to take a few days
erless, as I have sald, in the face of rest and is proceeding to-morrow eve-
weapons such ag the closure, which the ning to the East to join h
are is at her old home in S

wife, who
throy, Ont.

f

Unhappy Days”

04 USERS SEEK
HEAD OF REFEREE

Consumers Demand Resignation
of Mr. Henderson.

GOVERNMENT SCORED.

Promise To Consumers Said To
Have Been Made.

CHATHAM, July 29.—(Special to The
Free Press).—After lengthy and thor-
ough consideration of the whole ' gas
situation as it affects Western Ontario,
the Municipal Gas Consumers’ Associ-
ation, in session here to-day, passed a
vigorous resolution of protest to the
Provincial Government a.gainst- the ac-
tion of the gas referee in ‘‘unreasonably
increasing the rates,” and also ignor-
ing the provisions of the franchise
under which the gas companies are
permitted to operate in the different
municipalities.

ASKS HIS RESIGNATION.

The resolution also claims that the
gas inquiry conducted by Gas Referee
Henderson was not managed along pro-
per lines, and requests that the Gov-
ernment carry out its promise to have
a complete audit of the books of the
gas producing companies. The resou-
tion concludes with a request that the

Government ask for the resignation of |
the present gas referee as they are con-
vinced that the municipalities will not
succeed in getting justice in the matter
of rates while he is kept in his pres-
eént position. -

SUGGEST USE OF HYDRO.

A resolution was brought up asking
the hydro commission, in view of the
reduction of the cost of hydro power,
to make an investigation of the possi-
bilities of using hydro in all of the mt-
nicipalities of the assoclation, with a
view to replacing the use of gas with the
use of electricity.

Reeve H. H. Hallett, of Tilbury,
sponsored the main resolution, which
condemned .Referee Henderson’s actions
in the recent rate inquiry, questioned
his ability as an arbitrator and re-
quested that he be asKed to resign.

OUTLINED REFORM.

At the afternoon sggsion Gas Com-
missioner Harkness was present and
addeessed the meeting, giving an out-
line of the reforms which he intends
to inaugurate in the regulation- of the
gas supplies in this section of the
country. He stated that he will insist
upon all industrial gas being shut off,
and will prohibit the use of gas in
schools, halls and cifurches in the fu-
ture. He also intimated that he would
favor the petitions of the rural munic-
ipalities for permission to charge a
yearly rental for the ase of the high-
ways of the various townships which
are now carrying the pipe lines of the
gas-producing and pipe line companies.
MILLS ALSO SCORED.

There was much indignation ex-
pressed at the failure of Referee Hen-
derson to attend the meeting and de-
fenrd his ruling. embers of the as-
sociation also condemned Hon. Harry
Mills, minister of mines, for the lack
of .interest he had dispayed in thé situ-
ation. 1fe was especially invited to ke
present but i1gnored the Imvitation.
Representatives of different municipali-
ties expressed themselves as in favor of
taking ‘heir compiaint direct to Premier
Drury.

WALKERTON PLEASED
WITH OLD HOME WEEK

Old Boys’

Celebration Most Successful
Ever Held in Town,
WALKERTON, July 29.—(Special to
The Free Press).—The old home week,
the most successful celebration ever
held in Walkerton, closed to-night in a
blaze of glory with a community dance
in which confetti and other mardi gras
features were much in evidence. To-
morrow will see the exodus of the great
majority of the oid boys and girls, who

DISCOVERY OF OIL

ported discovery of what is said to be
a high
Anchorage, with the indjcation that the
fl

flood of stampeders into the district to

ate and prompt shipment,
cwt.,

NO SEPARATE PARLEY -

ON DISARMAMENT

WASHINGTON, July 29—(Canadian
Press Dispatch)—It was indicated to-
day that the United States ‘would resf i
ject any suggestion for separate par,
leys with any of the powers invited to
participate in the caucus on limitation»®™
of armament and discussion of Far *
Eastern questions. There was an jn-
timation that at least one of the na=
tions concerned had suggested the ad-
visability of such a partial conference.

WHY SUFFER PAIN?

OU can’t do justice to-yourself in business, social or home life if
you suffer from headache, backache, neuralgia, monthly pains,
or any of the thousand and one pains with which all of us are

afflicted at one time or another.

These pains indicate a very real physical danger. But there
are very few pains of any nature that are not promptly relieved by
Dr. Miles’ Anti-Pain Pills.

Get them in
handy boxes at
our drug store. A
box is insurance
against head-
ache, carsickness
neuralgia and
pain of almost
any nature.

IN ALASKA REPORTED
ANCHORAGE, Alaska, July 29.—Re-

grade of seepage oil near

eld extends for 50 miles north along
the Government railroad, has sent a

stake claims.
BEANS,
DETROIT, July 29.—Beans,

‘;r;xomedl-
X r
shipping points. ¢ e

~ DRMILES

Pain Pills.
NEADACHES AND RNUEMATIC

There are no disagreeable after effects. Dr. Miles’ Anti-

*  STOP THE PAIN

without upset digestion, drowsiness, buzzing in the head, or danger
of forming a drug habit. Guaranteed Safe and Sure.

FOR SALE BY: STANDARD DRUG, LIMITED, LONDON, ONTARIO;
TAYLOR’S DRUG STORE, 390 RICHMOND STREET, LONDON, ONTARIO,

Pain Pi

| Is There nything
. You Need

In Machinery?

AME it, and you’ll find we have

it. No matter what it may be

we have it or can getit, and can fill
your order promptly and efficiently.
We carry a full line of Boilers, Valves, In-

Jectors, Fittings, Motors, Generators, Iron
and Wood-wooking Machinery, Precision
Tools, etc.-- everything conceivable in the
way of Machine Shop, Wood-working
Plant, Foundry or Power House equip-
ment and supplies. '

Drop us a line asking to be put on the mailing
list for our regular monthly Machinery list.

Fill i.n and mail us the coupon specifying your
requirements and we will give your inquiry im«
mediate and careful attention.

THE A. R. WILLIAMS MACHINERY
CO., LIMITED.

64 Front Street, West, TORONTO

Halifax, St. John, Montreal, Winnipeg,

Vancouver
If its machinery—write “Williams”’
| MAIL US THiS COUPON:

IThe R. A. Williams Machinery Co. Ltd.
'Dqt. K §4 Front St. W., Toronto

Kindly send me information and prices on

I Name.
1 Address

renewed acquaintances of years ago
during the past tew days, and thorough-
ly enjoyed their visit to their old home.
Wednesday was the most success-
ful day of the celebration, when 6,000
tickets were sold for the program in the
afternoon on tne exhibition grounds, and
it is estimated that fully as large a
crowd was present in the evening. For
the success of the celebration much
credit is due to the energetic presi-
dent of the organization, Judge Klein.
He was untiring in his efforts.

The crowds were decidedly orderly,
the only untoward incident reported be-
ing the loss of an automobile owned by
R. B. Muir, of Chesley. The car has
rot yet been found. <

SERIOUS FOR DISABLED.
OTTAWA, July 29.—That the situa-
tion with regard to the employment of
disabled soldiers throughout the Do-
minion wa# rapidly becoming very
serious, and that there was grave
danger of many of these men facing
actual starvation during the coming
winter, was stated to-day py C. G.
MacNeil, Dominion® secretary of the
G.W.V.A.

“A Mass of Sores
—No Sleep—

Wwrites Mrs. Orange Harvey of

Quebec. “I doctored witl{ ‘t’h?:lnogl::'n
until the first of May. Then I got a
bottle of D. D. D. AT ONCE MY {XCB

Bottled Energy i

YOU can’t bottle up =
the strength of youth
for later years, but,
whether young or old,
you can add to your store
of energy by drinking

ALE

LAGER or. STOUT

GOT BETTER. I used half a bott}
and have been entirely well evertliengfr

Why not see if half a bottle will relieve youy

What is of overwhelming | bo

The

case of skin disease, too—on our guara

g:e kﬂ’utl rl)o;‘title WIt 11 show results or yo:r‘:otll::;
c ching stops on the

ttle. Try D. D D. Scap. too, o $108 2

o [ e .
ZZ£ Lotion for Skin Disease
Strong’'s Lrug Store;, Standard Drug
Company, Limited; Taylor's = Drus
Btore, 390 Richmond street, ‘London.

The Last Asthma Attack may really
be the.last one if prompt measures are
not taken. Dr. J. D. Kellogg's Asthma
Remedy will safeguard you. It will
penetrate to the smallest bronchial pass-
age and bring about a healthy con-
dition. Why not get this remedy Jo-day
and commence its use? Inhaled as
dewlt(e or vapor it is equally effective.—

vi.

Buys all Mater!als for this
(Masonry Materlals Excepted)
Many Otaer Attractive Designs
Write for Free Ca::lom No. 69

The HMWY COMPANY Limited
: HAMILTON, ONTARIO

_These Imperial Brews have

no equa! for quality or flavor.

BREWERY CO.
or

TORONTO
LIMITED

Their pleasant tang is both
delightfully tefreshing and
healthfully invigorating.

Order a case from your grocer.

Also on sale at hotels and
restaurants.

814

O’Keefe’s - Toronto

H. S. HANSEL

LONDON: 88 YORK STREET. TEL. 4365,
ST. THOMAS: 217 TALBOT STREET. TEL. 70.

l‘!”e-a




